of 93.2% which denotes that this test has ability to detect

true negative also. Savva et al8 found 82.4% sensitivity and

88.6% specificity of SMD. Allahyary et al9 study showed

high specificity of 86.7%.

Atlanto-occipital joint extension is also a tool for

assessing the difficult airway. As per Gupta S et al13

assessment of atlanto-occipital joint is necessary to make

proper position for intubation which aligns all the three axis.

Kuriakose R et al14 showed AOJE had a poor sensitivity of

2.5%, but 100% specificity and PPV. Both IIG and AOJE

predicted easy intubation better. Bhatnagar S et al15 study

showed subjective neck movement assessment had 31%

sensitivity, 97% specificity and 77% positive predictive

value.

Combination of all five tests increased the sensitivity

and NPV to 100% while PPV was also increased to 88.4%

but decreased the specificity to 6.7%. IIG+MMT+SMD

combination resulted best with sensitivity, specificity, PPV

and NPV of 98.8%, 26.7%, 88.4% and 80.0% respectively.

An increase in sensitivity and PPV was seen with other

combinations at the cost of lowering the specificity. In the

study by Allahyary et al10 the combination of tests improved

the sensitivity, specificity, PPV and NPV to 97%, 100%,

100% and 86%, respectively.

Table 1: Patient characteristics

 Mean ± SD

Age  32.6 ± 12.8

Gender (M/F) 46/52

Weight (Kg) 64.9 ± 12.2

ASA grade (I/II) 69/31

Table 2: Preoperative assessment (POA) distribution

POA Number of

patients

Percentage (%)

Easy 82 82.0

Difficult 18 18.0

Total 100 100.0

Table 3: Cormack and lehane grading distribution

Grade No. of patients Percentage (%)

I 55 55.0

II 30 30.0

III 15 15.0

IV 0 0.0

Total 100 100.0

Table 4: Outcome distribution

Outcome No. of patients Percentage

(%)

False Negative 6 6.0

False Positive 9 9.0

True Negative  76 76.0

True Positive 9 9.0

Total 100 100.0

Table 5: Assessment of all the tests during laryngoscopy

Group Sensitivity Specificity PPV NPV

IIG 8.3% 95.5% 20.0% 88.4%

TMD 35.3% 95.2% 60.0% 87.8%

MMT 60.0% 89.4% 50.0% 92.7%

SMD 77.3% 87.2% 63% 93.2%

HNM 21.4% 95.4 42.9% 88.2%

Table 6: Comparison of all the five tests with overall

difficult intubation

Comparisons Sensitivity Specificity PPV NPV

IIG + TMD 100.0 6.7 85.9 100.0

IIG + MMT 98.8 26.7 88.4 80.0

IIG + SMD 98.8 26.7 88.4 80.0

IIG + HNM 100.0 13.3 86.7 80.0

IIG + TMD+MMT 100.0 6.7 85.9 100.0

IIG + TMD + SMD 100.0 6.7 85.9 100.0

IIG+MMT+SMD 98.8 26.7 88.4 80.0

IIG + MMT + HNM 100.0 13.3 86.7 100.0

IIG + SMD + HNM 100.0 13.3 86.7 100.0

IIG + TMD + MMT

+ SMD

100.0 6.7 85.9 100.0

Conclusion
The conclusion of the study is that when multiple

predictors were taken into consideration there was a

considerable reduction in the outcome of false positives and

false negatives with significant improvement in sensitivity,

positive PPV and NPV. The application of multiple

predictors can predict difficult airway more effectively

thereby reducing the indicence of unpredicted difficult

airway.

Conflict of Interest: None.

References
1. El-Ganzouri AR, McCarthy RJ, Tuman KJ, Tanck EN,

Ivankovich AD. Preoperative airway assessment: Predictive

value of a multivariate risk index. Anesth Analg 1996;82:1197–